1-0107-2-US
Piston Pumps with Reservoir
for progressive and multiline systems
for grease up to NLGI grade 2
Because of their delivery rates and reservoir
capacities these grease pump units are
designed to supply small- and medium-size
systems. They come with 2 or 3 pump outlet

operating voltage, quantity and order No. of pump elements with
pressure-limiting valve.
Order example
KFA1-M-W, 24 V DC
outfitted with pump element
KFA1.U1 (outlet 1.1)
KFA1.U3 (outlet 1.2) and
2 pressure-limiting valves 161-210-042
Piston Pumps with Reservoir
51-0107-2-US
KFA1-M, KFA10 / KFA1-M-W, KFA10-W (with mechanical lubricant level switch)
*) 1.1 and 1.2 = installation possibility for pump elements
Technical data
Model KFA1-M
Operating voltage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  24 V DC
Typ.power consumption   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  0.5 A at 24 V
at max. operating pressure and 20 °C
Max. back pressure   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300 bars
Mode/ON time   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S3 – 20% – 50 minutes
Perm. operating temperature   .  .  .  .  .  –25 °C to +75 °C
Model KFA10
Operating voltage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  115 V AC, 50 or 60 Hz
  230 V AC, 50 or 60 Hz
Typ. power consumption  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1,54 A at 115 V / 50 Hz
at max. operating pressure and 20 °C  1,08 A at 115 V / 60 Hz
  0,77 A at 230 V / 50 Hz
  0,54 A at 230 V / 60 Hz
Max. back pressure    .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300 bars
Mode/ON time   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S3 – 10% – 50 Minuten
Perm. operating temperature   .  .  .  .  .  0 °C to +40 °C
Model Typ KFA1-M and KFA10
Type of enclosure DIN EN 60529   .  .  .  IP 55
Reservoir capacity   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1 kg
Number of outlet ports   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  max. 2 (1.1 and 1.2)
Lubricant 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  grease up to NLGI grade 2
  with EP additives,
  max. flow pressure 700 mbar
Lubricant level switch
Type of contact .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1 changeover
Max. rated voltage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  24 V DC
Max. switching current .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  0.5 A
Socket box  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  M12×1 (4-PIN)
2) Please note:
Only use grease that has been approved by Willy Vogel AG.
Piston Pumps with Reservoir
6 1-0107-2-US
Models KFAS1-M(-W) / KFAS10(-W) with integral control unit and power pack
The pump can be outfitted with a maximum of two pump elements.
Order No. Voltage key Operating voltage
KFAS1-M +924 24 V DC
KFAS10 +485 cf. switched-mode
  power supply
with lubricant level switch
KFAS1-M-W +924 24 V DC
KFAS1-M-W-S2 +924 24 V DC
KFAS1-M-W-Z +924 24 V DC
KFAS10-W +485 cf. switched-mode
  power supply
Please indicate in addition to the order No.:
operating voltage, quantity and order No. of pump elements with
pressure-limiting valve.
Order example
KFAS10-W+485 outfitted with pump element
KFA1.U1 (outlet 1.1)
KFA1.U3 (outlet 1.2) and
2 pressure-limiting valves 161-210-042
Pump elements and pressure-limiting valves cf. page 4.
KFAS10 Technical data
Unit
Max. back pressure   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300 bars
Mode / ON time   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S3 – 20% – 50 minutes
Reservoir capacity   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1 kg
Number of outlet ports   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  max. 2 (1.1 and 1.2)
Model KFAS1-M(-W)
Operating voltage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  24 V DC
Perm. operating temperature   .  .  .  .  .  –25 °C to +75°C
Type of enclosure DIN EN 60529   .  .  .  IP 55
Model KFAS10(-W)
Operating voltage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  cf. power supply
Perm. operating temperature   .  .  .  .  .  –25 °C to +60 °C
Type of enclosure DIN EN 60529   .  .  .  IP 65
Lubricant 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  grease up to NLGI grade 2
  with EP additives,
  max. flow pressure 700 mbar
Integral control unit
Mode  and parameters
Interval, adjustable .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  0,1 … 99.9 h
Contact, adjustable .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  0,1 …99.9 min or 1…999 pulses
(pump running time)
Elapsed-hours counter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  0,1 … 99999.9 h
non-erasable
Fault-hours counter   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  0,1 … 99999.9 h
Integral switched-mode power supply model KFAS10(-W)
Input
Input voltage .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  85-264 V AC; 47-63 Hz
Input current .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  0.65 A/115 V; 0.4 A/230 V
Starting current   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  20 A/115 V; 40 A/230 V
Fuse   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  4 A/250 V
Output
Output voltage .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  24 V DC ± 2%
Leakge current .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  < 0.5 mA / 240 V AC
Overload protection   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  yes
Overvoltage protection .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  yes
Safety VDE 085/11.93 / EN 60950 / IEC 950 / UL 1950
Output .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  PELV (safety separation)
Safety class   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
EMC   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  EN 50081-1/1 92
  (EN 55022/ 9 98 cl. B),
  EN 61000-3-3/1 95,
  EN 61000-6-2/4 99
Motor mode KFAS10
–25 °C to +40 °C   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S1
+40 °C to +60 °C   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  S2 – 15 minutes or
  S3 – 20% – 50 minutes
Lubricant level monitoring
If the level of lubricant drops beneath a critical value, its functions

operating voltage, quantity and order No. of pump elements
(max. 3) with pressure-limiting valve.
Order example
KFG1-5W2-M, 24 V DC outfitted with pump element
KFG1.U1 (outlet 1.1)
KFG1.U2 (outlet 1.2)
KFG1.U3 (outlet 1.3) and
3 pressure-limiting valves 161-210-040
Pump elements
Order No. Delivery rate 1) Connection
 [ccm/min] thread
KFG1.U0 5
KFG1.U1 2.5
KFG1.U2 1.8 M14×1.5
KFG1.U3 1.3
KFG1.U4 0.8
1) The indicated delivery rates refer to the delivery of NLGI grade 2 grease at a tem-
perature of +20 °C and a back pressure of 50 bars. Temperatures and pressures that
deviate therefrom will change the delivery rate.
Take the indicated values as a basis when configuring a centralized lubrication system.
Pressure-limiting valves cf. page 4.
Technical data
Motor
Operating Voltage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  12 V DC / 24 V DC
Fuse   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6 A / 4 A
Unit
Max. back pressure   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300 bars
Perm. operating temperature   .  .  .  .  .  –25 °C to +75 °C
Type of enclosure DIN EN 60529   .  .  .  IP 55
Reservoir capacity   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2 or 6 kg
Reservoir material   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  PA6i
Number of outlet ports   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . max. 3 (1.1, 1.2 and 1.3)
(If less than 3 outlet ports are needed, screw plugs are used
in place of pump elements.)
Lubricant 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  grease up to
  NLGI grades 000, 00, 0 and 1
  compatible with plastic,
  NBR elastomers,
  copper and copper alloys.
  Max. flow pressure 700 mbar
Lubricant level switch W2 (capazitive)
Function:
Switch opens when lubricant drops to critical level.
Fault also signaled in the event of a wire break.
Operating voltage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  10 to 30 V DC
Switching frequency   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  100 Hz
Continuous current .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  ≤ 200 mA
Natural current consumption .  .  .  .  .  .  6 to 12 mA
Voltage drop   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  ≤ 1,8 at Icontinuous
EC directives   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  EN 60947-5-2
2) Please note:
Only use grease that has been approved by Willy Vogel AG.
Notice:
The installation’s ambient surroundings and cable connections have a
decisive influence on the unit’s electromagnetic compatibility.
During the installation it is therefore necessary to assure the EMC of
the entire system.
Applicable protection measures for operation:
– “Protective Extra Low Voltage” (PELV)
Standards: IEC 60204-1; HD 384.4.41 (DIN VDE 0100-410)
– The unit has to be disconnected for insulation and voltage
tests to EN 602041:1992.
Operating instructions for KFG and KFGS piston pumps:
951-130-184-US
KFG1-5
Models KFG1-5(W2-M) / KFG3-5(W2-M)
Piston Pumps with Reservoir
91-0107-2-US
KFG1-5 / KFG1-5W2-M (with capazitive lubricant level switch)
*) 1.1 to 1.3 = installation possibility for pump elements
KFG3-5 / KFG3-5W2-M (with capazitive lubricant level switch)
*) 1.1 to 1.3 = installation possibility for pump elements
115

operating voltage, quantity and order No. of pump elements
(max. 3) with pressure limiting valve.
Order example
KFG1-5W1-M, 24 V DC outfitted with pump element
KFG1.U1 (outlet 1.1)
KFG1.U2 (outlet 1.2)
KFG1.U3 (Abgang 1.3) and
3 pressure-limiting valves 161-210-040
Pump elements cf. page 8.
Pressure-limiting valves cf. page 4.
Technical data
Motor
Operating voltage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  12 V DC / 24 V DC
Fuse   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6 A / 4 A
Unit
Max. back pressure   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300 bars
Perm. operating temperature   .  .  .  .  .  –25 °C to +75 °C
Type of enclosure DIN EN 60529   .  .  .  IP 55
Reservoir capacity  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2 or 6 kg
Reservoir material  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  PA6i
Number of outlet ports   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  max. 3 (1.1, 1.2 and 1.3)
(If less than 3 outlet ports are needed, screw plugs are used
in place of pump elements.)
Lubricant 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  grease up to NLGI grade 2
  compatible with plastic,
  NBR elastomers,
  copper and copper alloys.
  Max. flow pressure 700 mbar
Lubricant level switch W1 (reed switch)
Mechanical type, by off circuit reed switch
Type   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  changeover
Max. switching power   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  20 W / 20 VA
Max. switching voltage .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  100 V
2) Please note:
Only use grease that has been approved by Willy Vogel AG.
Notice:
The installation’s ambient surroundings and cable connections have a
decisive influence on the unit’s electromagnetic compatibility.
During the installation it is therefore necessary to assure the EMC of
the entire system.
Applicable protection measures for operation:
– “Protective Extra Low Voltage” (PELV)
Standards: IEC 60204-1; HD 384.4.41 (DIN VDE 0100-410)
– The unit has to be disconnected for insulation and voltage
tests to EN 602041:1992.Operating instructions for KFG and KFGS piston pumps:
951-130-184-US
KFG1-5W1-M
Models KFG1-5W1-M / KFG3-5W1-M
Piston Pumps with Reservoir
111-0107-2-US
KFG1-5W1-M (with mechanical lubricant level switch)
*) 1.1 to 1.3 = installation possibility for pump elements
1.1*
1.2*
1.3
KFG3-5W1-M (with mechanical lubricant level switch)
*) 1.1 to 1.3 = installation possibility for pump elements
Piston Pumps with Reservoir
12 1-0107-2-US
 with lubricant level switch Reservoir capacity
Order No Order No. [kg]
KFG10-5 KFG10-5W2 2
KFG30-5 KFG30-5W2 6
Please indicate in addition to order No.:
operating voltage, quantity and order No. of pump elements
(max. 3) with pressure limiting valve.
Order example
KFG10-5W2 outfitted with pump element
KFG1.U1 (outlet 1.1)
KFG1.U2 (outlet 1.2)
KFG1.U3 (outlet 1.3) and
3 pressure-limiting valves 161-210-042
Pump elements cf. page 8.
Pressure-limiting valves cf. page 4.
Technical data
Motor
Operating voltage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  cf. switched-mode power supply
Fuse   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6 A / 4 A
Unit
Max. back pressure   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  300 bars
Perm. operating temperature   .  .  .  .  .  –25 °C to +75 °C
Type of enclosure DIN EN 60529   .  .  .  IP 55
Reservoir capacity  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2 or 6 kg
Reservoir material  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  PA6i
Number of outlet ports   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  max. 3 (1.1, 1.2 and 1.3)
(If less than 3 outlet ports are needed, screw plugs are used
in place of pump elements.)
Lubricant 2)   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  grease up to
  NLGI grades 000, 00, 0 and 1
  compatible with plastic,
  NBR elastomers,
  copper and copper alloys.
  Max. flow pressure 700 mbar
Integral switched-mode power supply
Input
Input voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90-264 V AC; 47-440 Hz
Input current   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.5 A/115 V; 0.9 A/230 V
Strating current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 A/115 V; 20 A/230 V
Fuse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 A/250 V
Output
Output voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 V DC ± 2%
Leakge current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . < 0.5 mA / 240 V AC
Overload protection   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . yes
Überspannungsschutz   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . yes
Safety VDE 085/11.93 / EN 60950 / IEC 950 / UL 1950
Output   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . PELV (safety separation)
Safety class   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
EMC   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . EN 55022 cl. B,
  IEC 1000-4-2, 3, 4, 5
  IEC 1000-4-2, 3
Motor mode
–25 °C to +40 °C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S1
+40 °C to +60 °C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . S2 – 15 minutes or
  S3 – 20% – 30 minutes
Notice:
The installation’s ambient surroundings and cable connections have a